

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, STATE OF
ILLINOIS, AND STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVID S. FERRIERO, in his official capacity as
Archivist of the United States,

Defendant,

ALABAMA, LOUISIANA, NEBRASKA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, and TENNESSEE,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-242-RC

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MONTANA GOVERNOR STEVE BULLOCK

Raphael Graybill*
Chief Legal Counsel
Office of the Governor of Montana
Rylee K. Sommers-Flanagan
Deputy Legal Counsel

P.O. Box 200801
Helena, MT 59620-0801
(406) 444-3111

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

BACKGROUND: THE PURSUIT OF EQUAL RIGHTS.....2

ARGUMENT6

 I. Justiciability7

 A. Plaintiffs’ Case Presents a Justiciable Question.7

 B. Plaintiffs’ Request for Mandamus Is Appropriate.9

 C. The Court Owes No Deference to Executive Branch Staff Attorneys.....10

 D. Defendants Misapprehend the Requested Relief.12

 II. Ratifying States Like Montana and Plaintiffs Will Suffer Real Injury Absent Publication
 and Certification of the Equal Rights Amendment.....13

CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 8

Cherichel v. Holder, 591 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 11

Coleman v. Miller, 307 U.S. 433 (1939)..... 8

Committee on the Judiciary v. Miers, 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 11

Dalton v. Specter, 511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 9

Electronic Frontier Foundation v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 12

Holloway v. United States, 526 U.S. 1 (1999)..... 12

Llapa-Sinchi v. Mukasey, 520 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 10

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 7, 9

National Organization for Women, Washington, D.C. Chapter v. Social Security Administration of Dep’t of Health & Human Services, 736 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 10

National Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon, 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 8

Preiser v. Newkirk, 422 U.S. 395 (1975)..... 8

Public Citizen v. Burke, 655 F. Supp. 318 (D.D.C. 1987)..... 11

United States ex rel. Widenmann v. Colby, 265 F. 998 9

United States ex rel. Widenmann v. Hughes, 257 U.S. 619 (1921) 9

Other Authorities

Annie Hanshew, *Working to Give Women “Individual Dignity”: Equal Protection of the Laws under Montana Constitution* (Nov. 25, 2014) available at <http://montanawomenshistory.org/working-to-give-women-individual-dignity-equal-protection-of-the-laws-under-montanas-constitution/> (last accessed July 1, 2020)..... 6

Bari R. Burke, *Foreword to When a Woman Campaigns: Emily Sloan’s Races to Become Montana’s First Female County Attorney*, 74 Montana L. Rev. 343, 344 & n.8 (2013) 4

Br. for Mont. Constitutional Convention Delegates as Amici Curiae at 1, *Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue*, No. 18-1195 (Nov. 14, 2019)..... 5

Cynthia Harrison, *On Account of Sex: The Politics of Women’s Issues, 1945–1968* (1988) 4

Dillon Tabish, *100 Years Later, Montana Stands Out as Champion for Women’s Suffrage*, Flathead Beacon (Nov. 5, 2014) available at <https://flatheadbeacon.com/2014/11/05/100-years-later-montana-stands-champion-womens-suffrage/> (last accessed July 1, 2020) 4

Ellen Baumler, *After Suffrage: Women Politicians at the Montana Capitol*, Women’s History Matters (Feb. 25, 2014) available at <http://montanawomenshistory.org/after-suffrage-women-politicians-at-the-montana-capitol/#more-1511> (last accessed July 1, 2020)..... 3

Ellen Baumler, *Ella Knowles: Portia of the People*, Women’s History Matters (Jan. 28, 2014) available at <http://montanawomenshistory.org/ella-knowles-portia-of-the-people/> (last accessed July 1, 2020)..... 3

History, Art & Archives, U.S. House of Representatives, “Rankin, Jeannette,” available at [https://history.house.gov/People/Listing/R/RANKIN,-Jeannette-\(R000055\)/](https://history.house.gov/People/Listing/R/RANKIN,-Jeannette-(R000055)/) (last accessed July 1, 2020) 4

Larry Elison & Fritz Snyder, *The Montana State Constitution*, 41 (2000)..... 5

Letter from David S. Ferriero to Hon. Carolyn Maloney (Oct. 25, 2012)..... 11

Martha Kohl, *Nuggets From Helena: The fight for women’s suffrage in Montana*, Independent Record (March 2, 2020) available at https://helenair.com/news/local/history/nuggets-from-helena-the-fight-for-womens-suffrage-in-montana/article_0d3a32d7-9225-5d80-9159-741607ba87f2.html (last accessed July 1, 2020) 3, 4

Mem. Op. Congressional Pay Amendment, 16 Op. O.L.C. 87, 88 (Nov. 2, 1992) 10, 11

Montana’s African American Heritage Resources: Women’s History, available at <https://mhs.mt.gov/Shpo/AfricanAmericans/Womens-History#:~:text=When%20the%20Montana%20Federation%20of,lived%20Afro%2DAmerican%20Women's%20Club> (last accessed July 1, 2020)..... 5

Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment, 44 Op. O.L.C. --, 2020 WL 402222, (Jan. 6, 2020) 10

Women’s suffrage: Montana backers targeted their message to each group they spoke with, Great Falls Tribune (Nov. 8, 2014) available at <https://www.greatfallstribune.com/story/life/my-montana/2014/11/09/great-falls-early-backer-womens-suffrage/18673029/> (last accessed July 1, 2020)..... 2

Montana Constitution

Article II § 4..... 5

United States Constitution

Article V..... *passim*
